JAMMU AND KASHMIR MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD.

(Public Sector Undertaking of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir)

Corporate Head Office: Corporate Head Office: Plot No. 58, Friends Colony Satyam Road Trikuta Nagar Jammu Corporate Office: Corporate Office Kashmir: Near Haj House ,Bemina(190018),Srinagar

email: mdjkmscl2@gmail.com; website: www.jkmsclbussiness.com

M/s Medilux Systems Lucknow(Bidder)

No: JKMSCL/GM(Adm.)/2025/5149-56

Dated: 23 -08-2025.

Sub: E.bid for the finalization of Rate Contract for the procurement of "Machinery & Equipments" - issuance of Rate Contract thereof for the item "(A Scan, Kerato Meter-Manual)".

Ref. No.

IKMSCI.

NIT No. JKMSCL/Mach/2023/607 dated 02.12.2023

Minutes of Purchase Committee vide No. JKMSCL/PS/MD/2024-25/237-55 dated 10.07.2025.

LOI No. JKMSCL/GM(Adm)/2025/3199-3204 dated 12.07.2025.

Dear Sir,

In accordance with the decision of the Purchase Committee vide its minutes mentioned in reference cited above, the Jammu and Kashmir Medical Supplies Corporation Limited is pleased to inform that your firm has been declared as L1 for purchase of following item(s)/equipments

which are given below:

S. No.	Name of item	Currency	Basic Rate without Tax with conversion (1)	Taxes (2)	Total Amount (in Rs) with taxes (1+2)
1.	A Scan M/s Appasamy Associates Pvt Ltd, Chennai (Manufacturer) Model: Appa Scan Max	INR	314286.00	37714.32	352000.32 (Rupees three lakhs fifty two thousand and thirty two paisa)
2.	M/s Appasamy Associates Pvt Ltd, Chennai (Manufacturer) Model: KmS6	INR	64286.00	7714.32	72000.32 (Rupees seventy two thousand and thirty two paisa only)

The approved rates for Comprehensive Maintenance Contract after the expiry of

warranty period of 05 (Five) years are as follows:

S.No	Name of Item	CMC for five years
1	A Scan M/s Appasamy Associates Pvt Ltd, Chennai (Manufacturer) Model: Appa Scan Max	6th yr : 11126.00 7th yr 11126.00 8th yr 11126.00 9thyr 11126.00 10thyr 11126.00
2.	Kerato Meter-Manual	Total:55630.00 6th yr 2276.00
	M/s Appasamy Associates Pvt Ltd, Chennai (Manufacturer) Model: KmS6	7th yr 2276.00 8th yr 2276.00 9th yr 2276.00 10th yr 2276.00
	AAA	Total: 11380.00

Terms and Conditions:

Delivery Site: Rate are FOR Drug warehouse of JKMSCL/any Govt. Institution of J&K State, wherever

installation is required.

 Validity: The rate contract shall remain valid for a period of two years from the date of issuance of the Contract which may be extended for a period of 90 days or till such time the new rate contract

is finalized, whichever is earlier, with mutual consent of JKMSCL and successful bidder.

Taxes: As mentioned above and as applicable.

Warranty: Two Years from the date of installation.

5. Performance

Security You are further required to deposit the performance security equivalent to 5% of the total invoice value in the shape of Bank Guarantee in favour of FA/CAO, JKMSCL within seven

days from the date of issuance of Purchase Order(s) from time to time.

Supplies Within 60 days from the date of issuance of supply order.

Penalty In case of extension in the delivery period with liquidated damages, recovery

of liquidated damages shall be made at the rate of 0.25% per day for every day of delay

subject to maximum of 10%.

 Installation: Installation / commissioning and necessary training for upkeep of the equipment shall be provided free of cost.

- Availability of Spares: Firm shall certify that the parts of the equipment shall remain available at least for a period of five years after the year of expiry of warranty period of two years.
- 10. You have to certify that the rates mentioned above as quoted by your firm are the lowest rates applicable to all Govt./private Institution/PSU etc. Variation found if any, during the rate contract period by the Corporation/Intending department or any other agency shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor/Supplier/manufacturer/importer.
- 11. The supplier/manufacturer/importer shall ensure to supply the Brand new and unused item(s) strictly as per specifications/sample(s) approved. Variations found, if any, in instant case/or in later stages by the Corporation/Intending department/any other agency which may lead to sub standard or Not of standard/approved quality, shall be the sole responsibility of the supplier/ manufacturer/ importer/contractor.
- 12. JKMSCL is at liberty to get the feedback from the end-user department/intending department regarding the functioning of the machinery & equipment supplied by your agency. Adverse report, if any, may lead to strict action against you under rules/terms & conditions of the NIT/guidelines issued by the Govt. from time to time.
- 13. Fall Clause: The prices under contract shall be subject to price fall clause. The prices charged for the goods supplies under the contract by successful bidder shall in no event exceed the lowest price at which the successful bidder sells the goods or offers to sell the goods of identical description to any other person(s)/Organization(s) including procurement agencies or any other department of Central Govt. or State Govt. as the case may be during the period till the performance of the contract. If at any time, during the period of the contract, the bidder reduces the sales price chargeable under the contract, he shall forth with notify such reduction to the JKMSCL, J&K and the price payable under the contract for the stores supplied after the date of coming into force of such reduction or sale shall stand reduced correspondingly. It imply that if the contract holder quotes/ reduces its price to render similar goods at a price lower than the contract price to anyone in the Central/State Govt. at any time during the currency of contract including extension period, the contract price shall be automatically be reduced with effect from the date of reducing or quoting lower price for all delivery of subject matter of procurement under contract and the contract shall be amended accordingly.
- 14. Risk Purchase: If the bidder is unable to complete the supply within the specified or extended period, the corporation shall be entitled to purchase the goods or any part thereof from elsewhere without notice to the bidder on his (i.e., bidders) account at his cost and risk, with the prior approval of Managing Director JKMSCL, J&K. The bidder shall be liable to pay any loss or damage which the purchasing officer may sustain by reasons of such failure on the part of the bidder.
 - The bidder shall not be entitled to any gain on such purchases made against default. The recovery of such loss or damage shall be made from any sums accruing to the bidder under this or any other contract with the corporation/government. If recovery is not possible from the bill and the bidder fails to pay the loss or damage within one month of the demand, the recovery of such amount or sum due from the bidder shall be made from the bidder. In case supplier fails to deliver ordered goods, the risk purchases may be made at market rate from any other firm. It is mandatory for the approved supplier to acknowledge receipt of orders within seven days from the date of dispatch of order, failing which the procuring entity will be at liberty to initiate action to purchase the items on risk purchase provision at the expiry of the prescribed supply period.
- 15. Orders shall only be placed on the basis of actual requirement and funds as available under the relevant Head of Accounts.
- 16. Payment shall be released after successful installation and commissioning of the equipment duly verified by the intending department.
- 17. Approved technical specifications shall remain same as per NIT (Annexure I)
 All the terms and conditions of the NIT, Standard Procurement of Procedure (SPP) of
 JKMSCL & LOI shall be part of this Rate Contract.

Issued with the Decision and Authorization of Purchase Committee of JKMSCL vide its minutes No. JKMSCL/PS/MD/2024-25/237-55 dated 10.07.2025.

(Mohd. Ashraf Choudhary) JKAS General Manager (Adm.),JKMSCL.

Copy for information to the:

- 1. Principal, Govt. Medical College, Srinagar (Kashmir) (Director, Board of Directors- JKMSCL).
- 2. Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu (Director, Board of Directors JKMSCL).
- 3. Principal, Government Dental College, Srinagar (Director, Board of Directors- JKMSCL).
- 4. Principal, Government Dental College, Jammu (Director, Board of Directors- JKMSCL).
- Director General, Indian System of Medicines, J&K (Director, Board of Directors- JKMSCL).
- 6. Director, Family Welfare, MCH & Immunization, J&K (Director, Board of Directors- JKMSCL).
- 7. Director, Health Services, Jammu (Director, Board of Directors- JKMSCL).
- Director, Health Services, Kashmir (Director, Board of Directors- JKMSCL).
- Mission Director, NHM, J&K (Director, Board of Directors- JKMSCL).
- 10. Controller, Drug & Food Control Organization, J&K (Director, Board of Directors JKMSCL).
- 11. F.A/Chief Accounts Officer, J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Limited.
- 12. General Manager -K (P&S, IT), J&K Medical Supplies Corporation Limited.
- 13. Asstt. Programmer to upload on official website.
- 14. LT cell JKMSCL.
- 15. File

A Scan

Technical specification

Probe frequency

Fixation : internal LED Measurement Range

Axial length:

14.0 mm to 40.0mm

ACD: Lens Thickness: 2.0 mm to 6.0 mm 2.0 mm to 7.5 mm

Measurement accuracy:

+0.1 mm

Measurement techniques

Method:

Immersion / Contract

Mode:

Auto / Manual

Lens types:

Aphakic, Normal, Cataract, Dense Cataract

Pseudophakic (Sillicone, PMMA, Others) Sillicon Oil

IOL Calculation Formula:

SRK-T, SRK II, Holiday, Binkhorst, Hoffer - Q

Haigis, AME*, and Post Refractive Formulas

Display :-

High resolution 8 inch color display with touch screen

Control:-

Storage:

100 patients records , 10 present user , 25 IOL configuration Fast measurement with IOL calculations in single screen

Camp mode: -Printer :

Fast Thermal printer with Auto cutter

Power

Electrical Requirement6 230 V AC/50 HZ

Other Features

· Auto / Manual Gain

 Automatic calculation of standard deviation and average axial length (series of 10 measurements)

Simultaneous display of 3 different IOL- calculations

· RTC shows the date and time throughout the life of the instrument

Various user programmable printouts format

· Measurement possible for various velocity of each segment

KERATO METER (MANUAL)

UMDNS NAME :Opthalmometers

GENERAL Use

1.1 clinical purpose: Ophthalmic measuring instruments designed objectively determining the curvature of the anterior corneal surface and the refraction of the eye(e.g., diopter, cylinder axis) by projecting illuminated images onto the patient's cornea. The instruments usually consists of light sources, a pair of objects to be adjusting the position of the reflected images, and the software appropriate to calculate the corneal curvature and the refractive power. Ophthalmometer are used mainly for pre assessment for refractive corneal surgery and for contact lens fitting.

1.2 used by clinical department/ ward :- Ophthalmology Department

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

2.1 Technical characteristics (specific to this type of device

1. Should have (15x/10x) eye piece.

 Should measure corneal refractive power measuring range from 36 to 52 D in steps of 0.25F steps

- shoumeasure corneal radius of curvature measuring range from 6.5 to 9.4 mm in steps of 0.05mm
- should have high accuracy of measurements.
- 5. should have dust cover and spare bulb
- 6. should have high accuracy of measurements
- 7. should have dust cover and spare bulb
- 8. should be supplied with motorized table
- 9. should have well illuminated circular mires with + sigh.
- 2.2 user's interface:- Manual
- 2.3 software and/ or standard of communication (wherever required inbuilt:- inbuilt

3.physical characteristics

- 3.1 Dimensions (metric) NA
- 3,2 weight (ibs. Kg)NA
 - 3.3 Noise (in dba)NA
 - 3.4 3,4 Heat dissipation NA
 - 3.5 Mobility, portability NA

4. Energy sources (electricity ,ups solar ,gas ,water. Co2)

- 4.1 power requirement Electrical Requirement: 200-230 VAC 50/60 Hz single phase
- 4.2 battery operated No
- 4.3 Protection NA
- 4.4 power consumption :- to be specified by service provider

5.Accessories , Spare Parts , Consumables

5.1 Accessories ,(mandatory, standard, optional);

Spare parts (main ones):consumables/reagents

(Open closed system)

BIDDING/ PROCUREMENT TERMS/DONATION REQUIRED

6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND DEPARTMENTAK CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Atmosphere/ Ambience (air conditioning, humidity, dust)

- operating conditions: capable of operating continuously in ambient temperature of 5 to 40 deg. C and relative humidity of 15 to 80 % in ideal circumstances.
- 2. storage condition: Capable of being stored continuously in ambient temperature of 0 to 40 deg $\,$ C and relative humidity of 15 top 90 $\,$ %
- 6.2 user's care, cleaning, disinfection & sterility issues:- Sterilization not required

7. standards and safety

- 7.1 certificates (pre- market , sanitary,)performance and safety standards (specified to the device type): local and/ or international
- should be used FDA/CE/BIS/CDSCO approved (USFDA/CE requirements will be applicable only when the Indian standards like BIS/CIDSCO are not available)
- Manufacturer should have Iso 13485 certificate for quality standards

8.TRAINING AND INSTALLATION

- 8.1 pre- installation requirement :nature , values , quality, tolerance :- Availability of 5 Amp/ 15 Amp. Electrical socket
- 8.2 requirement for sign_off :- supplier to perform installation , safety and operation checks before handover.

Local clinical staff to affirm completion of installation

1.3 Training of staff (medical, paramedical, technicians):-Training of users in operation and basic maintenance shall be provided. Advanced maintenance task shall be document

9.WARRANTY AND MAINTENANCE

9.1 warranty :- 05 years , including for all spares and calibration work

10.DOCUMENTATION

10.1 operating manual, set manuals, other manuals: should provide 2 sets (hard copy and soft copy) of: 1 user, technical and maintenance should be supplied in English/ Hindi/ Regional language along with machine diagrams,

2. List of equipment and procedure required for calibration and routine maintenance;

3. service and operation manuals (original and copy)to be provided;

4. Advanced maintenance tasks documentation;

certificate of calibration and inspection;

6. satisfactory certificate for any existing installation fro9m government Hospital.

10.2 other accompanying documents:- list of essential spares and accessories, with their part number and cost;

11 Notes

11.1 service support contact details (Hierarchy Wise :including a toll free/ landline number); con6tact details of manufacturer, supplier and local service agent to be provided; Any contract(AMC/CMC/add-hoc) to be declared by the manufacturer.

11.2 Recommendations or warnings:- Any warning sigh would be adequately displayed.